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of difficulties in storing more spent-fuel rods in the existing pool. To this, the hon. Prime Minister, I am glad, has said yes; he has in other words accepted that due to lack o f storing facilities production has gone down to 70 per cent..

Part (b ) is: whether the second unit of the Rajasthan plant couid not be commissioned for want of storing space! for spent-fuel rods; to this he has replied: no. *

Difficulties in storing Spent-Fuel Rods in Atomic Power Plants

•126. SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY:
W ill the Minister of ATOMIC ENER
G Y be pleased to state:

(a) whether the output in Tarapur Atomic Plant was reduced to 70 per cent o f the designed capacity during the first six months o f 1977-78 because of difficulties in storing more spent, fuel rods in the existing pool;

(b ) whether the second unit of the Rajasthan Plant could not be com missioned for want of storing space for spent-fuel rods; and

(c) if so, steps Government propose to take to solve this problem of storing spent-fuel rods as they are highly radiio-active?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) Yes Sir; re duction in output became necessary on this account in the second half of 1977-78.

(b ) No, Sir. ,

(c ) Does not arise.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: I have raised this question in three parts:

(a) whether the output in Tarapur Atomic Plant was reduced to 70 per cent of the designed capacity during the first six months of 1977-78 because

Part (c ) asks the steps the Gov ernment propose to take to solve this problem of storing spent-fuel rods as they are highly radio active and for this he says it does not arise.

The Prime Minister in the first part has accepted that reduction in output to 70 per cent was necessary because of lack of storage facilities for spent-fuel rods. But I do not know how this bureaucratic as well as steroytype answer “ does not arise” has been given. I have asked very categorical ly as to what are the steps the G ov ernment is going to take to overcome this difficulty. I would like to know from the hon. Prime Minister as to what are the steps that have already been taken or are proposed to be taken.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: I am sorry that the reply to Part ‘C’ is somewhat misleading. I accent that.
But what I may say is thi.*g This spent fuel storage is becoming short and therefore, this has happened. We have to see that production is tuned accordingly. The question of finding out how to utilise it is a question which can be solved only by an agree ment with USA and we are negotiat ing it. But in view o f their attitude, we have to be careful. We have to see how best we can do it. We are trying to find out what method we can use so that w e get out of this impasse.
But at present we are getting some thing more and perhaps we may hcpe to solve it that way. If not, we have to find out another way.

SHRI K. RAM AM URTHY: ln view
o f the actue power shortage in the country, these atomic energy stations are expected to work to their fullest capacity. I can Understand from the hon. Prime Minister’s answer that due to negotiations with the United States, this sort of thing was happend.
I would like to know as to how long it will take and whether any time limit has been fixed to finalise this issue with the United States o f A m e rica and get out of this power shor tage.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: It de pends on the response of the ether party and I cannot force it. I canr.ot give any time limit about it.

SHRI CHITTA BASU: I would like to know from the hon. Prims Minister whether the question o f stor ing the spent fuel rods was a part of the contract which was agreed uprrt between the Government of India and the Government o f United States of America and if so, whether the storage problem has been created because of the violation -at the agreement by the United States o f America. I would also like to know what alternative strategy the Government of India pro pose to adopt to save the plant from this kind o f violation of the contract by the United States of America. I am saying this because our Prime Minister is credited to have said that
w e are thinking in terms of closing down tl?e plant. Some newspaper reports are also there and some high officials have said that we are biding our time, say about two years or so, and after that, Tarapur plant would be closed down for good. I want the hon. Prime Minister to clarify all these points.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: I can understand the anxiety of my hon. friend about the violation of the agreem fit by the United States of America. It is violation, I do agree.

But what can we do about it? Can we go to court? Can any court decide it? It is not possible and w e do not want to take any such steps. We have, therefore, to find out alternative methods of working it and if it does not happen, I cannot give up my self respect and continue it. . ,
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I am sorry after the answer given by the Prime Minister, I am completely confused.
The question is about want o f stor ing space for the spent fuel. It is not a question of supply of enriched ura nium from USA. A ll the questions have been answered as if the question that has been asked is for the supply
o f enriched uranium or fuel from USA. The question is whether our atomic energy commission have been successful in preparing certain kind of storage for keeping those spent uranium rods that have been used and have become radioactive. After using, it cannot be thrown away any where and everywhere. It has to be preserved somewhere. How does that depend upon USA? It is absolutely our business. Our atomic energy com m ission.w ill have to do it. They should have anticipated that after a ewtain period of time enriched ura nium rods will become radioactive and they should have prepared for sufficient storage in lead chamber, storage under water or storage under sea. The question is answered in a completely different way. Wliy have our atomic energy commission (ailed to prepare some kind of storage, either lead chamber or underground storage or under-sea storage for keeping these spent radioactive rods that are used in' our atomic plant?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: My hon. friend is confused on account of my answer not on account of hi* own...

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: This is my subject.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI; If it is his subject he ought to know that the spent fuel cannot be thrown anywhere as it will create other problems. He does not realise. . . .

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I realised
•Pd that is why I asked the auestion.
On this question, please don’t sav that I do not realise.

MR. SPEAKER: The Prime Minis ter is on his legs

SHRI MORAKJI DESAI: The Ato mic Energy Commission has not been able to And ways and means by itself to use up the spent fuel or dispose it of. That we have to do with the Americians’ aid. They had agreed to give it, but now they are not doing it.

(Interruptions).

1 MR. SPEAKER: Papers to be laid.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Guha, this is question time.

SHRI MOKAKJI DESAI: I am pre pared to grant that my hon. friend knows more than' I do. I trust admit that I am not a professor, but he. is.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Nuclear Power Project at Kalpakkam

*127. SHRI R AG A V ALU MOHA-
NARANGAM:

SHRI S. D. SOMASUNDA-
RAM:

Wi|l the Minister of ATOMIC
ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the project at Kal pakkam is not proceeding according to schedule;

(b) if so, the extent of slippages and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the concrete plans for complet ing the remaining phases of the pro ject and the time-bound programme in this regard?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) The Madras
Atomic Power Project at Kalpakkam is behind schedule.

(b) The main reasons for the delay are (i) delayed deliveries of indigenous ly manufactured nuclear and conven tional equipment, (ii) delay in the delivery of some equipment a fleeted by the ban imposed by certain countries on the export of equipment/materials intended for nuclea; power projects, and (iii) other causes like strikes, short ages of construction materials, etc.

(c) Most of the equipments have now been delivered including those affected by the embargo. The erection work has been speeded up wherever feasible.
Precommissioning activities have also been taken up in parallel to reduce the time required after erection for com missioning and full power operation.
The first unit of the Project is likely to attain critically by December 1979 and the second unit in mid-1981. Pull com missioning can be expected a few months thereafter.
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